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Appendix D: Final Questionnaire

BASE: ALL
qq_HELLO

Hello, my name is and | am calling from Harris/Decima, a
public opinion research company. We are conducting a brief study for the
Government of Canada on issues affecting Canadians. Please be advised that
we are not selling or soliciting anything. Your participation is important if the
results of the survey are to be accurate and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential. This survey is registered with the National Survey Registration
System.

CONFIRM WHETHER RESPONDENT WOULD LIKE TO BE INTERVIEWED IN
ENGLISH OR FRENCH

IF ANGLOPHONE INTERVIEWER AND RESPONDENT WANTS TO RESPOND IN
FRENCH: Je vous remercie. Quel gu’un vous r'appellera bientot pour mener le
sondage en francais.

[BASE: CELL PHONE SAMPLE]
C1. Are you in a safe place to talk?
Yes [CONTINUE]
No [THANK AND TERMINATE]
C2. Is this a good time to call?
Yes [CONTINUE]
No [IF NO - OFFER TO CALL BACK ON ANOTHER LINE]
C3. Have | reached you on a cellular phone?
Yes [CONTINUE]
No [CODE AS LANDLINE]

[BASE: LANDLINE SAMPLE]
May | please speak to a member of the household who is 18 years of age or

older and who has had the most recent birthday? Would that be you? [IF THAT

PERSON IS NOT AVAILABLE ARRANGE A CALLBACK]

Yes-1 (CONTINUE TO qg_QB)

No -2 (ASK TO SPEAK TO ‘ELIGIBLE’ PERSON — RE-
INTRODUCE)

REFUSED - 9 (THANK AND TERMINATE)
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[BASE: ALL]

qg_QB.

QB. Your participation in this survey is voluntary, but would be extremely
helpful. Would you be willing to take part in this survey? We can do it now or
at a time more convenient for you.

YES, NOW -1 (CONTINUE TO qq_GENDER)
YES, CALL LATER - 2 (SET CALLBACK)
REFUSED -9 (THANK/DISCONTINUE)

[BASE: qq_QB=1]

qq_GENDER

GENDER. [DO NOT READ] RECORD GENDER BY OBSERVATION
Male -1

Female - 2

[BASE: ALL]
D1. In what year were you born? [RECORD YEAR]

Record response (RECORD FULL YEAR)

[Do not read] Prefer not to say / Don’t know / 9999
No answer

[BASE: D1=9999]
D2B. Which of the following age categories do you fall into:
READ LIST

18-34

35-54

55+

DO NOT READ: Refused

[PROGRAMMING: CREATE ‘KAGE’ AS A BACKGROUND VARIABLE FOR
TRACKING AGE QUOTAS]
KAGE. Age Quota

1. 18to 34 [IF D1=1980 TO 1996 OR D2B=1]

2. 35to 54 [IF D1=1960 TO 1979 OR D2B=2]

3. 55+[IF D1=1900 TO 1959 OR D2B=3]
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[BASE: CELL PHONE SAMPLE ONLY]
C4. In which province or territory do you live?

(DO NOT READ RESPONSES, CODE ONE RESPONSE ONLY)

British Columbia

Alberta

Saskatchewan

Manitoba

Ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick

Nova Scotia

Prince Edward Island
Newfoundland and Labrador
Yukon [TERMINATE]
Northwest Territories [TERMINATE]
Nunavut [TERMINATE]

[PROGRAMMING: CREATE ‘CPROV’ AS A BACKGROUND VARIABLE FOR
TRACKING REGION QUOTAS. CPROV=C4 RESPONSE FOR CELL, ELSE USE
SPROV]

[BASE: ALL]

qq_Q1A

Q1A. Thinking of the issues facing Canada today, which one would you say the
Government of Canada should focus on most?

[CAPTURE FIRST MENTION]

Specify Response — 77 (collect Verbatim)

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

[ROTATE QUESTIONS 2, 3 — THEN ASK Q3B, FOLLOWED BY Q4]

[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q2

Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy? (Please
use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.).

(PROGRAMMER NOTE)
1-Terrible
2
3
4

5
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O 00 N O

10 — Excellent
99 — [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused

[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q3

Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?
(Please use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.).

(PROGRAMMER NOTE)

1-Terrible
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 — Excellent
99 — [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused

[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q3B

Q3B. How would you rate the current state of the [FOR CELL SAMPLE: RECALL
PROVINCE BASED ON RESPONSE TO C4/ FOR LANDLINE SAMPLE: RECALL
PROVINCE BASED ON SAMPLE] economy? (Please use a scale from 1 to 10,
where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.).

(PROGRAMMER NOTE)

1-Terrible
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 — Excellent
99 — [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused
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[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q4

Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China? (Please
use a scale from 1 to 10, where 1 is terrible and 10 is excellent.).

(PROGRAMMER NOTE)

1—Terrible
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 — Excellent
99 — [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused

[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q5

Q5. Over the next six months, do you think the Canadian economy will be
stronger, weaker or will there be no change?

[NOTE TO INTERVIEWER: IF RESPONDENT SAYS “HOPE” IT WILL BE
STRONGER, CLARIFY WHETHER S/HE MEANS HOPE OR ACTUALLY THINK]

Stronger - 3
Weaker - 2
No change -1
Don’t know —9

[BASE: ALL]
qq_Q6a

Q6A. What would you say is the biggest threat facing the Canadian economy?
[CAPTURE FIRST MENTION]

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

Q7a. Now, what would you say is the biggest threat facing [RECALL
RESPONDENT’S PROVINCE]’s economy? [CAPTURE FIRST MENTION]

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99
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[BASE: ALL]
qqg_Q8a

Q8A. In the last year, would you say that the Canadian federal government has
been reducing taxes, raising taxes, or leaving taxes the same?

[RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 BUT KEEP 3 FIXED. THE ROTATION IN THE
CHOICE LIST SHOULD MATCH THE QUESTION TEXT.]

e Reducing taxes -1

e Raising taxes —2

e Leaving taxes the same —3

e [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused — 9

[SPLIT SAMPLE 9b/9c]

9b. Have you read, seen or heard any news recently about a group called the
Islamic State of Iraq and Syria, known as ISIS or ISIL?

e Yes-1
e No-2
e [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused — 9

[BASE: Q9B=1]
9b1. What was it that you read, saw or heard?
[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

9c. Have you read, seen or heard any news recently about actions the Canadian
Government has taken in reaction to a group called the Islamic State of Iraq
and Syria, known as ISIS or ISIL?

o Yes-—-1

e No-2

e [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused — 9
[BASE: Q9C=1]
9cl1. What was it that you read, saw or heard?

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99
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[BASE: ALL]

Q10a. As you may know, last fall, the Federal Government of Canada
announced that the Canadian Armed Forces would join the international
coalition fighting ISIL in the Middle East.

Do you support or oppose the Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed
Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL? [INTERVIEWER NOTE: PROBE TO ASK
IF IT’S SOMEWHAT OR STRONGLY.]?

Strongly support — 4

Somewhat support — 3

Somewhat oppose — 2

Strongly oppose — 1

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused — 9

[Base: If Q10a=4 OR 3]

10b1. What is the main reason you support the Canadian Government sending
Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL?

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

[Base: If Q10a=2 OR 1]

10b2. What is the main reason you oppose the Canadian Government sending
Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL?

[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

[BASE: ALL]
Ql1a. And now, thinking about the Senate of Canada. Which is closer to what
you feel should be done with the Senate? Should the Senate be..

[PROGRAMMER NOTE: RANDOMIZE OPTIONS]
e Abolished altogether — 1
e Reformed with changes such as elected senators and improved
accountability measures — 2
o Keptasis—3
e [DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused — 9

[Base: Qlla # 9]
Q1l1lb. What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?

[INTERVIEWER NOTE: IF NEEDED REPEAT ANSWER FROM Q11a]
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Specify Response — 77 (collect Verbatim)
[DO NOT READ] Don’t know/Refused - 99

DEMOGRAPHIC QUESTIONS

[BASE: ALL]
qq_D2

D2. Now | have just a few final questions for statistical purposes only. What is
the highest level of formal education that you have completed? [READ LIST,

ACCEPT ONE RESPONSE]

High School diploma or less

Registered Apprenticeship or other trades certificate or diploma

College, CEGEP or other non-university certificate or diploma

University degree, certificate or diploma

Al WIN| -

[Read only if participants has not said yes to any of the above]
None of the above

[Do not read] Prefer not to say / Don’t know / No answer

99

[BASE: ALL]
qq_D3

D3. Which of the following categories best describes your total household

income for the year 2014? That is, the total income of all persons in your

household combined, before taxes? (Please stop me when | reach your
category). [READ LIST IF NECESSARY; STOP READING ONCE RESPONSE

PROVIDED]

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to just under $30,000
$30,000 to just under $40,000
$40,000 to just under $50,000
$50,000 to just under $60,000
$60,000 to just under $70,000
$70,000 to just under $80,000
$80,000 to just under $90,000
$90,000 to just under $100,000
$100,000 to just under $120,000
$120,000 to just under $140,000
$140,000 to just under $160,000
$160,000 to just under $180,000
$180,000 to just under S 200,000
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$200,000 or over 15
[Do not read] Prefer not to say / Don’t know / 99
No answer

[BASE: ALL]

qq_D4

D4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment

status? [READ LIST; STOP READING ONCE RESPONSE PROVIDED]

Self-employed

Employed full time

Employed part time

Unemployed

Student

Retired

Homemaker

Other: specify

No answer

[Do not read] Prefer not to say / Don’t know /

[BASE: ALL]
qq_FIN

FIN. That concludes the survey. On behalf of the Government of Canada |
thank you very much for taking part in this study; it is appreciated.
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Appendix E: Deliverables

Please find the full set of tabulated data in Word format attached under a
separate cover.

Please find the final data file in SPSS format attached under a separate cover.
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Sample Type

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

1 - Landline

2 - Cell

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE
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Table stype Page 1

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
174 567 820 156 214 298 1,043 1,187 396 862 972 451 626 412 432 522 738 917 1,766 463
81% 79% 71% 80% 67% 74% 71% 77% 47% 77% 92% 72% 73% 74% 74% 78% 74% 73% 69% 100%
DFG DFg DFg F H J JK RS T
41 155 334 39 106 106 416 365 443 251 87 174 237 142 151 149 264 347 780 -
19% 21% 29% 20% 33% 26% 29% 23% 53% 23% 8% 28% 27% 26% 26% 22% 26% 27% 31%
BCE BCEG Bce I KL L Q Q
----------------------- 30.42-- > 9.84-----> <----=----495.59--- > <--- 1.12 > <--- 6.51 > <-----101.63---->
100% 100% 100% 23% 96% 100%




Interview Language
Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE
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Table language Page 2

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (V)
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
214 116 1,148 195 320 404 1,169 1,228 682 888 827 469 660 437 499 548 787 1,001 2,035 362
99% 16% 99% 100% 100% 100% 80% 79% 81% 80% 78% 75% 76% 79% 86% 82% 79% 79% 80% 78%
[o] c CD (o} CD MNO
1 606 6 - 1 - 290 323 156 225 232 156 203 117 85 123 215 263 512 102
1% 84% 1% *% 20% 21% 19% 20% 22% 25% 24% 21% 14% 18% 21% 21% 20% 22%
BDF P P P
<-- 2361.91 > .43------ > <-- 2.99 > <--- 23.68 > <--- 2.65 > .83------ >
100% 49% 78% 100% 73% 64%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Region of Canada

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Atlantic

Quebec

Ontario

Prairies

Alberta

British Columbia

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

3,010

215
7%

722
24%

1,154
38%

195
6%

320
11%

404
13%
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Table REGION Page 3

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural

AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
215 - - - - - 103 112 53 79 84 55 63 34 36 54 77 77 174 41
100% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9%
- 722 - - - - 351 371 195 260 267 185 228 134 103 150 241 316 606 115
100% 24% 24% 23% 23% 25% 30% 26% 24% 18% 22% 24% 25% 24% 25%

oP P P
- - 1,154 - - - 554 599 320 435 398 208 321 209 244 248 388 494 992 161
100% 38% 39% 38% 39% 38% 33% 37% 38% 42% 37% 39% 39% 39% 35%
Mn
- - - 195 - - 95 100 58 69 68 35 62 42 38 64 56 70 136 59
100% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 13%
RS T
- - - - 320 - 159 161 104 123 93 53 69 72 85 65 105 142 297 23
100% 11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 8% 8% 13% 15% 10% 10% 11% 12% 5%
L 1 MN MN U
- - - - - 404 196 208 109 148 148 88 120 63 77 89 135 165 341 63
100% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% 11% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14%
<-- 15050.0 > .34-----= > <-- 9.82 > <--- 52.74 > <--- 19.1 > <----= 54.27----- >
100% % 54% 100% 96% 100%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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Table GENDER Page 4

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Gender
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
TOTAL 3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
Male 1,459 103 351 554 95 159 196 1,459 - 418 547 493 257 408 283 337 329 491 600 1,256 202
48% 48% 49% 48% 49% 50% 48% 100% 50% 49% 47% 41% 47% 51% 58% 49% 49% 47% 49% 44%
M M MNO U
Female 1,551 112 371 599 100 161 208 - 1,551 420 566 566 368 455 271 247 342 511 664 1,290 261
52% 52% 51% 52% 51% 50% 52% 100% 50% 51% 53% 59% 53% 49% 42% 51% 51% 53% 51% 56%
NOP P P T
CHI-SQUARE D —— < 7 > <mmmmm 3010.0----> <-- 2.47 > <--- 35.27 > <--- 71 > < 5.1--mmm >
SIGNIFICANCE % 100% 71% 100% 30% 98%
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Table QAGE Page 5

Age Groups

Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)

TOTAL 3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506

18 - 34 838 53 195 320 58 104 109 418 420 838 - - 214 264 155 108 201 289 334 735 103

28% 24% 27% 28% 30% 33% 27% 29% 27% 100% 34% 31% 28% 19% 30% 29% 26% 29% 22%

BCdG noOP P P s U
35-54 1,113 79 260 435 69 123 148 547 566 - 1,113 - 142 277 252 328 173 403 513 966 147
37% 37% 36% 38% 35% 38% 37% 38% 36% 100% 23% 32% 46% 56% 26% 40% 41% 38% 32%
M MN MNO Q Q u

55+ 1,059 84 267 398 68 93 148 493 566 - - 1,059 268 322 146 147 298 309 417 846 213

35% 39% 37% 35% 35% 29% 37% 34% 36% 100% 43% 37% 26% 25% 44% 31% 33% 33% 46%

F F £ noP oP RS T

CHI-SQUARE <-- 9.82-- > < 2.47----- > <==-=----- 6020.0--- > <--- 174.38--- > <--- 55.6 > <----- 28.43----- >

SIGNIFICANCE 54% 71% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
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QlA. Most important issue facing Canada today with which the Government of Canada should focus on most?

Table QlA Page 6

Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
TOTAL 3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
Economy/Job/Employment 719 57 150 307 45 86 75 440 279 142 291 286 101 201 150 180 129 245 335 610 109
(NET) 24% 26% 21% 27% 23% 27% 19% 30% 18% 17% 26% 27% 16% 23% 27% 31% 19% 24% 27% 24% 24%
g cG cG I J J M M MN Q Q
Economy 388 28 104 144 23 55 35 257 131 67 167 154 43 99 89 113 60 119 202 330 58
13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 17% 9% 18% 8% 8% 15% 15% 7% 12% 16% 19% 9% 12% 16% 13% 12%
G g dG I J J M MN MN OR
Employment/Job Creation 331 28 46 163 22 31 40 183 148 76 123 132 58 102 61 67 68 126 133 280 52
11% 13% 6% 14% 11% 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 11% 12% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10% 13% 11% 11% 11%
(] CfG (o} c I J
Health/health care 313 34 87 96 16 34 45 86 227 70 137 106 79 87 64 50 85 113 108 257 56
10% 16% 12% 8% 8% 11% 11% 6% 15% 8% 12% 10% 13% 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 9% 10% 12%
DE D H Jl P s s
Environment/green issues 309 17 121 93 12 12 55 130 179 78 122 108 38 98 51 84 28 82 194 272 36
10% 8% 17% 8% 6% 4% 14% 9% 12% 9% 11% 10% 6% 11% 9% 14% 4% 8% 15% 11% 8%
£ BDEF F BDEF H M m MO Q OR u
Education issues 188 14 39 75 6 21 33 50 139 89 72 27 38 52 48 22 35 67 81 161 27
6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 7% 8% 3% 9% 11% 6% 3% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6%
e e E e cE H KL L P P mnP
Government leadership/ 141 13 22 58 8 19 21 85 57 37 46 58 24 43 25 29 28 52 59 115 26
accountability/ 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6%
transparency c c I
Taxes 77 4 20 34 7 4 8 52 25 17 43 17 11 20 14 19 22 27 25 69 8
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
£ £ I JL
Immigration/citizenship 73 2 8 35 6 13 9 30 43 16 28 29 13 25 17 10 20 25 28 60 13
2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
bC bC
Government spending/ 70 3 20 28 5 10 5 37 33 13 24 33 13 16 12 17 12 25 31 61 9
finances/budget 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
g J
Seniors' issues 66 12 8 30 3 4 9 23 43 - 11 55 31 16 3 5 30 21 13 54 13
2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Ccf Cc h K NOP o rs

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.




Base: All
Banner 1

Poverty/homelessness

Social/financial
inequities

Military/national
defense/northern
sovereignty

Crime/policing/justice

International affairs/
issues

National security/
terrorism/ISIL

Inflation/cost of living

Infrastructure/roads/
bridges

Prioritizing domestic
over international
issues

Debt/debt reduction

Energy/natural resources

Child/youth issues/child
care

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

Table QlA Page 7

(Continued)
QlA. Most important issue facing Canada today with which the Government of Canada should focus on most?
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
64 5 10 24 8 12 5 19 45 22 25 17 24 14 13 9 25 15 22 51 13
2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3%
g cG H NP RS
59 1 14 31 2 7 4 30 28 16 25 17 6 17 14 13 14 14 30 49 10
2% *% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
B BeG B m
48 5 11 23 2 4 4 33 15 12 15 21 7 19 8 9 16 15 16 42 6
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
I
39 3 7 10 4 5 9 17 22 19 8 12 12 14 8 2 10 15 13 38 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *S 2% 1% 1% 1% *S
K P P P u
39 1 17 10 2 5 5 28 11 11 9 19 10 7 13 6 10 10 19 34 5
1% *% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
BD I K n
39 - 19 7 3 3 7 24 15 7 12 20 7 12 6 9 11 11 17 37 2
1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D jk u
37 4 3 19 1 6 4 22 15 14 13 9 12 10 6 6 4 15 15 30 7
1% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Ce c q
30 - 3 18 5 2 1 17 13 12 6 12 6 8 7 4 7 5 18 24 6
1% *% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
cG cG r
30 1 13 10 1 2 2 21 9 5 7 18 7 6 5 5 9 9 10 24 6
1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
£ i JK
29 2 2 17 2 4 2 18 11 - 17 12 3 7 4 13 6 13 10 22 7
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
c Mno
28 2 6 5 - 8 7 13 15 11 9 8 6 7 3 12 5 10 13 21 6
1% 1% 1% *S 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
cD D no
25 2 2 10 2 3 5 6 19 10 10 5 4 9 3 4 2 9 14 22 2
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
H Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

(unpooled proportions)




QlA. Most important issue facing Canada today with which the Government

Base: All
Banner 1

Aboriginal affairs

Social services/funding

Housing prices/
affordable housing

Deficit

0il/gas prices

National unity/Quebec
separation

Don't Know/Refused

Other

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

22
1%

19
1%

12

*%

11
*%

336
11%

164
5%
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(Continued)
of Canada should focus on most?
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (8) (T) (v)
- 1 9 3 4 6 9 14 7 7 8 5 11 3 2 5 2 14 21 2
*% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
Cc c c P R
1 7 8 1 1 3 7 15 9 9 3 4 5 9 2 5 7 10 20 2
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
P
1 1 5 3 2 8 13 6 5 7 7 8 4 1 3 4 7 8 17 2
*% *% *% 2% *% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
bcd bcd (o}
2 - 6 0 - 4 8 4 3 3 3 3 2 - 4 - 6 4 9 3
1% 1% *% 1% 1% *S *% 1% *% *% *S 1% 1% *% *% 1%
- - 5 - 7 - 7 4 7 3 1 3 4 2 2 2 4 6 11 -
*S 2% *% *S 1% *% *% *S *% *S *% *% *% *% *S
D
- 2 - - - - 2 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 2 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
22 100 111 30 31 43 152 184 143 104 89 103 104 38 39 104 122 89 285 52
10% 14% 10% 15% 10% 11% 10% 12% 17% 9% 8% 16% 12% 7% 7% 15% 12% 7% 11% 11%
Df Df KL NOP OoP rs s
8 29 71 17 13 25 81 83 62 45 56 48 44 26 25 45 53 60 130 33
4% 4% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7%
c bCF K noP
<-- 374.34 > <----- 236.67----> <--------- 288.52--- > <--—- 249.11--- > <--—- 201.25 > <----- 29.34----- >
100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 55%*

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q2. How would you rate the current

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

10 - Excellent

1 - Terrible

Don't know/Refused

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

74
2%

362
12%

782
26%

671
22%

582
19%

242
8%

92
3%

47
2%

59
2%

63
2%

state of the Canadian economy?
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
6 4 15 5 1 5 14 20 18 5 11 13 6 1 5 9 14 9 28 6
3% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
cF cF CF K K NOp s
1 23 24 6 9 12 44 30 33 19 22 20 18 12 19 18 18 33 71 3
*% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
B B b B B i K1l U
19 84 154 25 38 43 200 162 120 132 110 70 106 68 71 76 108 169 317 46
9% 12% 13% 13% 12% 11% 14% 10% 14% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 13% 12% 10%
b I L r
32 191 310 60 98 92 382 400 235 318 229 136 229 161 181 175 272 326 668 115
15% 26% 27% 31% 30% 23% 26% 26% 28% 29% 22% 22% 26% 29% 31% 26% 27% 26% 26% 25%
B B Bg BG B L L m M Mn
51 144 269 46 71 90 326 346 191 260 220 119 177 156 132 130 215 317 566 106
24% 20% 23% 24% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 23% 21% 19% 21% 28% 23% 19% 21% 25% 22% 23%
MNp Qr
68 140 191 31 56 96 272 310 133 196 253 127 182 91 105 129 204 233 489 93
32% 19% 17% 16% 17% 24% 19% 20% 16% 18% 24% 20% 21% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18% 19% 20%
CDEFg DEf JK )
20 61 94 14 24 30 109 134 55 83 104 55 76 39 36 52 79 101 192 51
9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 11%
JK P T
8 17 37 4 12 15 43 49 6 38 48 22 25 14 18 25 34 32 81 12
4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
J J
4 12 15 1 7 7 23 24 11 16 20 18 12 5 6 9 16 17 39 8
2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
e op
5 20 26 - 3 6 25 35 13 26 20 24 19 1 7 25 24 6 45 14
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% *% 1% 4% 2% *S 2% 3%
F F OoP o o s s
2 26 19 3 3 9 21 42 24 20 20 21 12 6 2 22 16 21 52 11
1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
BDEF H NOP P rs

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q2. How would you rate the current state of the Canadian economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
10 (NET) 34 6 4 15 5 1 5 14 20 18 5 11 13 6 1 5 9 14 9 28 6
1% 3% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
cF cF CF K K NOp s
7 to 9 (NET) 1,219 51 297 487 91 145 148 626 592 387 470 362 227 353 241 272 269 398 528 1,055 163
40% 24% 41% 42% 46% 45% 37% 43% 38% 46% 42% 34% 36% 41% 43% 47% 40% 40% 42% 41% 35%
B Bg BG BG B I L L M Mn U
5 to 6 (NET) 1,253 119 284 460 78 127 185 598 655 324 456 473 246 359 248 237 259 419 550 1,054 199
42% 55% 39% 40% 40% 40% 46% 41% 42% 39% 41% 45% 39% 42% 45% 41% 39% 42% 44% 41% 43%
CDEFg cd Jk m q
2 to 4 (NET) 382 32 90 146 19 43 51 175 206 72 137 172 95 114 57 60 87 130 150 311 70
13% 15% 13% 13% 10% 13% 13% 12% 13% 9% 12% 16% 15% 13% 10% 10% 13% 13% 12% 12% 15%
J JK oP
1 (NET) 59 5 20 26 - 3 6 25 35 13 26 20 24 19 1 7 25 24 6 45 14
2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% *% 1% 4% 2% *% 2% 3%
F F OoP o o s s
Top 4 Box 1,253 57 301 502 95 145 152 641 613 406 474 373 240 359 241 277 278 412 537 1,084 170
42% 26% 42% 44% 49% 45% 38% 44% 39% 48% 43% 35% 38% 42% 44% 47% 41% 41% 43% 43% 37%
B Bg BcG Bg B I KL L MN u
Bottom 4 Box 441 37 110 172 19 45 57 200 241 85 163 192 119 132 59 67 111 154 156 356 85
15% 17% 15% 15% 10% 14% 14% 14% 16% 10% 15% 18% 19% 15% 11% 12% 17% 15% 12% 14% 18%
e e e J JK oP Op S s T
Mean 6.0 5.6 6.0 6.1 6.4 6.1 5.9 6.1 5.9 6.3 6.0 5.8 5.8 6.0 6.2 6.2 5.9 5.9 6.1 6.1 5.8
B B BCDFG B b I KL L MN MN QR U
Median 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0
Standard Deviation 1.65 1.66 1.70 1.67 1.45 1.57 1.65 1.64 1.66 1.62 .62 1.68 1.92 .64 .37 1.55 1.80 1.68 1.49 1.64 1.69
Standard Error 0.03 0.13 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.06 .07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.08
CHI-SQUARE <-- 180.38 > <----- 32.67----- > <==--=---- 195.24--- > <--- 176.23--- > <--- 93.12 > <----= 38.33----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 99%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q3. How would you rate
Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

10 - Excellent

1 - Terrible

Don't know/Refused

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

the current state of the United States economy?
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
28 - 4 14 4 1 5 18 10 11 8 9 17 3 - 5 5 15 5 23 5
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1%
£ CF i NP S
50 6 14 20 3 1 7 36 14 21 11 17 13 18 7 6 10 8 29 46 4
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
F F F F I k R
269 13 79 105 9 28 34 164 105 74 20 104 67 73 40 55 54 89 122 235 34
9% 6% 11% 9% 5% 9% 8% 11% 7% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 7%
BE E I o
593 41 167 224 33 53 75 316 277 186 205 202 929 158 121 149 103 160 318 516 77
20% 19% 23% 19% 17% 17% 18% 22% 18% 22% 18% 19% 16% 18% 22% 26% 15% 16% 25% 20% 17%
deFg I M MN QR u
536 26 129 232 33 50 66 296 240 125 222 189 76 166 103 129 103 177 244 466 70
18% 12% 18% 20% 17% 16% 16% 20% 15% 15% 20% 18% 12% 19% 19% 22% 15% 18% 19% 18% 15%
B Bf I J M M M q
597 49 127 209 45 81 86 247 351 160 207 230 118 167 124 114 158 206 220 504 94
20% 23% 18% 18% 23% 25% 21% 17% 23% 19% 19% 22% 19% 19% 22% 20% 24% 21% 17% 20% 20%
CD H k S s
282 27 49 96 31 36 43 143 139 82 117 84 35 91 70 55 50 99 128 226 56
9% 13% 7% 8% 16% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 6% 11% 13% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 12%
cd CDg (o] c L M Mp M q t
152 10 27 64 7 21 23 70 82 34 64 54 34 54 26 16 36 65 48 127 24
5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5%
c P P S
69 7 18 25 2 8 10 24 45 21 19 28 16 23 10 11 17 32 18 51 18
2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4%
H s t
69 4 8 36 4 5 13 30 39 17 33 19 26 19 7 8 25 28 14 56 14
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
c c 1 noP S S
364 32 100 129 23 36 43 114 250 106 136 121 123 91 44 35 109 123 119 296 68
12% 15% 14% 11% 12% 11% 11% 8% 16% 13% 12% 11% 20% 11% 8% 6% 16% 12% 9% 12% 15%
H NOP P RS s

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q3. How would you rate the current state of the United States economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
10 (NET) 28 - 4 14 4 1 5 18 10 11 8 9 17 3 - 5 5 15 5 23 5
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1%
£ CF i NP S
7 to 9 (NET) 912 59 260 350 45 82 116 516 396 281 307 324 179 249 169 211 168 257 469 797 115
30% 28% 36% 30% 23% 26% 29% 35% 26% 34% 28% 31% 29% 29% 30% 36% 25% 26% 37% 31% 25%
BDEFG E I K MNo QR u
5 to 6 (NET) 1,133 75 256 441 78 131 152 543 590 285 429 419 194 333 228 244 262 384 464 970 164
38% 35% 35% 38% 40% 41% 38% 37% 38% 34% 39% 40% 31% 39% 41% 42% 39% 38% 37% 38% 35%
J M M M
2 to 4 (NET) 503 44 94 184 41 65 75 237 266 137 200 166 85 168 107 81 103 196 193 405 98
17% 21% 13% 16% 21% 20% 19% 16% 17% 16% 18% 16% 14% 19% 19% 14% 15% 20% 15% 16% 21%
c c Cc c (o] MP MP Qs T
1 (NET) 69 4 8 36 4 5 13 30 39 17 33 19 26 19 7 8 25 28 14 56 14
2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
c c 1 noP S S
Top 4 Box 940 59 264 363 49 83 121 534 406 293 315 333 196 252 169 216 172 272 474 820 120
31% 28% 37% 32% 25% 26% 30% 37% 26% 35% 28% 31% 31% 29% 30% 37% 26% 27% 37% 32% 26%
BDEFG ef I K k mNO OR U
Bottom 4 Box 572 49 102 220 44 69 88 266 306 154 233 185 111 187 114 89 128 223 207 460 112
19% 23% 14% 19% 23% 22% 22% 18% 20% 18% 21% 18% 18% 22% 21% 15% 19% 22% 16% 18% 24%
[o] Cc [o] Cc [o] L mP P S T
Mean 5.7 5.5 5.9 5.7 5.5 5.5 5.6 5.9 5.5 5.8 5.6 5.7 5.7 5.6 5.6 5.9 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.7 5.4
BDEFG £ I K k NO OR U
Median 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0
Standard Deviation 1.76 1.74 1.67 1.82 70 1.64 1.84 1.76 1.75 1.80 75 1.74 2.09 1.76 1.57 1.56 1.84 1.85 1.60 1.74 1.85
Standard Error 0.04 0.15 0.07 0.07 .14 0.11 0.12 0.05 0.05 0.10 .06 0.05 0.11 .07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.10
CHI-SQUARE <-- 171.87-========—=-————————— > <----= 155.51-===> <-====-=--—-- 65.09--- > <--- 268.71--- > <--- 212.87 > <----= 49.54----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.
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Q3B. How would you rate the current state of your provincial economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (V)
TOTAL 3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
10 - Excellent 40 5 1 13 9 4 8 19 21 18 12 11 23 6 2 3 12 18 8 33 8
1% 2% *% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
c c CDFg c NOP s s
9 73 1 9 28 10 10 15 35 38 28 20 24 20 18 11 14 17 26 23 61 12
2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Bc Bc Bc BC
8 286 13 42 107 29 34 61 142 144 96 102 88 48 78 54 59 78 71 128 244 42
9% 6% 6% 9% 15% 10% 15% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 10% 12% 7% 10% 10% 9%
bC BCd bC BCDf 1 R R
7 541 13 107 218 56 54 93 264 277 156 234 151 85 159 115 124 117 162 257 471 70
18% 6% 15% 19% 29% 17% 23% 18% 18% 19% 21% 14% 14% 18% 21% 21% 17% 16% 20% 18% 15%
B BC BCDF B BCE L L M M M R u
6 590 28 151 238 32 66 74 297 293 195 214 180 123 168 120 118 116 200 264 503 87
20% 13% 21% 21% 16% 21% 18% 20% 19% 23% 19% 17% 20% 19% 22% 20% 17% 20% 21% 20% 19%
B B B kL q
5 628 44 180 227 34 64 79 278 350 182 210 236 137 194 108 112 134 229 257 536 92
21% 21% 25% 20% 17% 20% 20% 19% 23% 22% 19% 22% 22% 23% 20% 19% 20% 23% 20% 21% 20%
DEg H K
4 365 39 96 143 10 47 30 191 173 67 142 156 69 102 65 74 85 113 160 307 58
12% 18% 13% 12% 5% 15% 7% 13% 11% 8% 13% 15% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13%
dEG EG EG EG J J
3 200 22 55 75 7 19 23 102 98 36 80 84 35 62 36 34 36 78 79 162 38
7% 10% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8%
Eg E J J q
2 119 20 33 35 2 16 12 64 55 24 34 60 35 26 19 25 32 36 45 98 21
4% 9% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
cDEG E e E JK N
1 - Terrible 118 25 34 46 5 5 3 50 67 18 48 52 32 33 17 17 33 52 29 92 26
4% 12% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6%
CDEFG FG FG J J P s s
Don't know/Refused 52 3 15 24 2 2 6 16 36 18 16 17 17 16 8 3 11 17 14 41 10
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
£ £ H P P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q3B. How would you rate the current state of your provincial economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (8) (T) (v)
10 (NET) 40 5 1 13 9 4 8 19 21 18 12 11 23 6 2 3 12 18 8 33 8
1% 2% *% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
c c CDFg c NoP s s
7 to 9 (NET) 899 28 158 353 95 97 169 440 459 280 356 263 153 256 179 197 212 259 408 775 124
30% 13% 22% 31% 49% 30% 42% 30% 30% 33% 32% 25% 24% 30% 32% 34% 32% 26% 32% 30% 27%
B BC BCDF BC BCDF L L M M M R R
5 to 6 (NET) 1,218 72 331 465 66 130 154 575 642 377 424 416 260 362 228 231 250 428 521 1,039 178
40% 34% 46% 40% 34% 41% 38% 39% 41% 45% 38% 39% 42% 42% 41% 40% 37% 43% 41% 41% 39%
BDEG e KL Q
2 to 4 (NET) 684 81 184 253 19 82 64 358 326 127 257 300 140 190 120 133 153 227 283 566 117
23% 38% 26% 22% 10% 26% 16% 25% 21% 15% 23% 28% 22% 22% 22% 23% 23% 23% 22% 22% 25%
CDEFG dEG EG EG e I J JK
1 (NET) 118 25 34 46 5 5 3 50 67 18 48 52 32 33 17 17 33 52 29 92 26
4% 12% 5% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6%
CDEFG FG FG J J P s s
Top 4 Box 940 33 159 366 104 101 177 460 480 298 368 274 176 262 182 200 224 277 416 808 132
31% 15% 22% 32% 53% 32% 44% 32% 31% 36% 33% 26% 28% 30% 33% 34% 33% 28% 33% 32% 28%
B BC BCDFG BC BCDF L L M R R
Bottom 4 Box 801 107 218 299 23 87 67 408 393 145 305 352 171 224 136 150 186 279 313 658 143
27% 50% 30% 26% 12% 27% 17% 28% 25% 17% 27% 33% 27% 26% 25% 26% 28% 28% 25% 26% 31%
CDEFG dEG EG EG J JK T
Mean 5.5 4.4 5.1 5.5 6.4 5.6 6.1 5.5 5.5 5.9 5.5 5.2 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.6 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.5 5.3
B BC BCDFg BC BCDF KL L R u
Median 6.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0
Standard Deviation 1.92 2.16 1.80 .89 1.86 1.84 1.78 1.92 1.93 1.81 1.90 1.98 2.11 1.85 1.80 1.84 2.04 1.97 1.78 1.90 2.05
Standard Error 0.04 0.17 0.07 .07 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.10
CHI-SQUARE <-- 615.95 > <----- 25.73----~ > <==-==---- 226.81--- > <--- 135.91--- > < 93.71 > <----- 24.32----~ >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 92%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 89%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q4. How would you rate
Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

10 - Excellent

1 - Terrible

Don't know/Refused

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

the current

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

state of the economy of China?

Table Q4 Page 15

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
96 2 19 43 3 10 18 49 47 47 28 21 22 29 8 16 21 35 37 87 9
3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
B Be B Be KL o o o u
240 11 84 83 13 11 37 131 109 79 91 70 51 61 53 42 54 80 103 216 25
8% 5% 12% 7% 7% 4% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5%
BDEF F F i 1 u
501 37 149 197 27 43 48 260 241 132 197 171 96 139 98 124 98 170 226 435 65
17% 17% 21% 17% 14% 13% 12% 18% 16% 16% 18% 16% 15% 16% 18% 21% 15% 17% 18% 17% 14%
dEFG G MN q
466 26 124 171 26 56 64 258 208 127 181 158 78 133 97 114 68 151 236 388 79
15% 12% 17% 15% 13% 18% 16% 18% 13% 15% 16% 15% 12% 15% 18% 20% 10% 15% 19% 15% 17%
b b I M Mn Q OR
259 17 47 113 18 23 41 144 115 60 98 102 38 78 63 53 53 69 135 231 28
9% 8% 6% 10% 9% 7% 10% 10% 7% 7% 9% 10% 6% 9% 11% 9% 8% 7% 11% 9% 6%
(o] c I j M M m qR U
261 39 48 93 16 29 36 143 119 65 93 104 58 80 38 58 70 89 97 227 34
9% 18% 7% 8% 8% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 8% 9% 7%
CDEFG i s
100 5 16 38 6 15 20 56 44 27 30 43 26 33 15 17 27 32 36 84 16
3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
c c k
46 2 7 16 3 9 8 17 29 7 7 32 8 21 4 5 11 10 24 37 9
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
JK op
38 1 8 16 3 5 5 16 22 10 15 13 13 9 9 3 12 6 18 35 3
1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
b P r r
29 3 4 17 4 - 2 12 17 15 6 8 16 3 2 3 10 12 5 22 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% *% 1% 2% 1% *S 1% 2%
Cg cG k NOP s s
973 72 217 366 75 119 124 373 600 268 369 336 219 277 165 148 247 347 346 785 187
32% 33% 30% 32% 38% 37% 31% 26% 39% 32% 33% 32% 35% 32% 30% 25% 37% 35% 27% 31% 40%
Cg [} H oP P s s T

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q4. How would you rate the current state of the economy of China?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
10 (NET) 96 2 19 43 3 10 18 49 47 47 28 21 22 29 8 16 21 35 37 87 9
3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
B Be B Be KL o o o u
7 to 9 (NET) 1,207 74 357 451 66 110 149 649 558 339 470 399 225 333 248 280 220 401 565 1,039 169
40% 35% 49% 39% 34% 34% 37% 45% 36% 40% 42% 38% 36% 39% 45% 48% 33% 40% 45% 41% 36%
BDEFG I L MN MN Q QR u
5 to 6 (NET) 520 56 95 206 35 52 77 287 234 125 190 206 96 158 102 111 123 158 231 458 62
17% 26% 13% 18% 18% 16% 19% 20% 15% 15% 17% 19% 15% 18% 18% 19% 18% 16% 18% 18% 13%
CDeFg (o] c I J u
2 to 4 (NET) 184 8 31 70 12 29 34 90 94 44 51 88 47 63 29 25 51 49 79 156 29
6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6%
BC bC JK P P r
1 (NET) 29 3 4 17 4 - 2 12 17 15 6 8 16 3 2 3 10 12 5 22 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% *% *% 1% 2% 1% *S 1% 2%
Cg cG k NOP s s
Top 4 Box 1,304 76 376 494 69 121 167 698 606 386 497 420 247 362 256 296 241 435 602 1,126 177
43% 35% 52% 43% 36% 38% 41% 48% 39% 46% 45% 40% 40% 42% 46% 51% 36% 43% 48% 44% 38%
BDEFG be I L L M MN Q Qr U
Bottom 4 Box 213 11 35 87 16 29 36 101 112 59 57 97 63 65 31 29 61 62 84 177 36
7% 5% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 10% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 7% 7% 8%
(] c C [+] K oP P r
Mean 6.8 6.5 7.2 6.8 6.5 6.6 6.8 6.9 6.8 7.0 6.9 6.6 6.6 6.8 6.9 7.0 6.6 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.6
BDEFG L L M M Q Q u
Median 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
Standard Deviation 1.88 1.74 1.71 1.94 2.04 1.84 1.93 1.80 1.97 2.03 1.73 1.89 .21 1.83 1.68 1.63 2.09 1.87 1.75 1.87 1.92
Standard Error 0.05 0.17 0.08 0.08 0.20 0.14 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.07 0.06 13 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.12
CHI-SQUARE <-- 224.98 > <----= 91.41----- > <==------- 141.75--- > <--- 168.41--- > <--- 114.2 > <----= 44.07----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.




Summary table of Top 4 boxes for the Q2 to Q4 series

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Q4. CHINA'S ECONOMY

Q2. CANADIAN ECONOMY

Q3. UNITED STATES

ECONOMY

Q3B. PROVINCES ECONOMY

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

1,253
42%

940
31%

940
31%
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
76 376 494 69 121 167 698 606 386 497 420 247 362 256 296 241 435 602 1,126 177
35% 52% 43% 36% 38% 41% 48% 39% 46% 45% 40% 40% 42% 46% 51% 36% 43% 48% 44% 38%
BDEFG be I L L M MN Q Qor U
57 301 502 95 145 152 641 613 406 474 373 240 359 241 277 278 412 537 1,084 170
26% 42% 44% 49% 45% 38% 44% 39% 48% 43% 35% 38% 42% 44% 47% 41% 41% 43% 43% 37%
B Bg BcG Bg B I KL L MN U
59 264 363 49 83 121 534 406 293 315 333 196 252 169 216 172 272 474 820 120
28% 37% 32% 25% 26% 30% 37% 26% 35% 28% 31% 31% 29% 30% 37% 26% 27% 37% 32% 26%
BDEFG ef I K k mNO OR u
33 159 366 104 101 177 460 480 298 368 274 176 262 182 200 224 277 416 808 132
15% 22% 32% 53% 32% 44% 32% 31% 36% 33% 26% 28% 30% 33% 34% 33% 28% 33% 32% 28%
B BC BCDFG BC BCDF L L M R R
—————— 131.88 > <-----35.53-----> <----------38.55--~- > <--- 20.91 > <--- 41.8 > 9.89----->
100% 100% 100% 54% 100% 81%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q5.

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Stronger

Weaker

No change

Don't know

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

523
17%

1,741
58%

127
4%

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

Over the next six months, do you think the Canadian economy will be stronger, weaker

or will there be no change?
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)

215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506

42 127 215 45 96 94 359 260 230 182 206 151 177 119 104 153 196 248 534 85

20% 18% 19% 23% 30% 23% 25% 17% 27% 16% 19% 24% 21% 22% 18% 23% 20% 20% 21% 18%

c BCDg cd I KL K P
37 91 212 32 78 74 238 285 121 216 187 96 133 920 133 101 173 238 429 94
17% 13% 18% 16% 24% 18% 16% 18% 14% 19% 18% 15% 15% 16% 23% 15% 17% 19% 17% 20%
c bCDEg c J 3 MNO q

130 474 681 111 138 206 818 922 448 676 617 347 514 319 335 385 593 731 1,472 269

61% 66% 59% 57% 43% 51% 56% 59% 53% 61% 58% 56% 60% 58% 57% 57% 59% 58% 58% 58%
FG DEFG FG F £ h J 3

6 31 46 6 7 30 43 84 39 39 48 31 38 25 12 32 39 46 112 15

3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3%

BCDEF H P P P
——————————————————————— 78.89--—=======————m————oe> <~====3597-----> <----------43.16--- > <--- 28.38 > <--- 7.86---===-===> <------5_46----->
100% 100% 100% 100% 75% 86%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent T-Test for Means,




Q6A. Biggest threat facing the Canadian economy?

Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

0il/gas prices/industry

Jobs/unemployment

Government leadership/
policy/ideology

Foreign competition/jobs/
labour/manufacturing

Imports/exports

Government spending/debt/
deficit

U.S. economy/U.S. dollar

Weak Canadian dollar

Interest rates/housing
market

Environment/climate
change/global warming

Inflation/rising cost of
living/food prices

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
526 38 920 166 40 125 68 317 209 123 214 189 70 134 101 168 97 145 274 453 73
17% 18% 12% 14% 20% 39% 17% 22% 13% 15% 19% 18% 11% 16% 18% 29% 14% 14% 22% 18% 16%
cd BCDEG I J M M MNO OR
326 33 52 182 8 17 34 110 216 76 117 134 80 106 59 48 76 125 119 2717 49
11% 16% 7% 16% 4% 5% 8% 8% 14% 9% 10% 13% 13% 12% 11% 8% 11% 13% 9% 11% 10%
CEFG CEFG e H Jk P P S
306 31 74 102 22 29 48 148 158 66 124 115 66 104 48 45 60 110 129 246 60
10% 14% 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 11% 12% 9% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10% 13%
d 3 3 oP t
211 8 49 109 4 17 24 114 98 60 76 75 31 57 49 45 38 85 85 184 27
7% 4% 7% 9% 2% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6%
E BCEFG e E M m Q
109 6 22 33 13 9 26 59 51 25 41 43 25 29 28 15 28 35 44 91 18
4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
cdf bCDE P
105 11 31 39 5 8 11 47 58 16 40 49 20 23 25 16 28 40 34 88 17
3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
3j J
104 8 22 39 8 7 19 65 40 31 49 24 12 29 22 34 17 35 52 88 16
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
I L m MN q
93 6 28 32 9 8 11 49 44 26 39 28 21 30 11 24 24 23 43 73 20
3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
o
52 1 4 30 3 5 10 30 21 17 20 14 5 16 8 16 8 15 27 46 6
2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
BC c m M
52 2 22 11 6 4 6 34 18 15 17 20 16 10 6 9 8 10 32 43 9
2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
bDf I OR
46 4 10 19 5 1 9 20 27 15 14 17 13 14 6 3 13 23 9 42 5
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
F F £ F P P s S

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q6A. Biggest threat facing the Canadian economy?

Base: All
Banner 1
Taxes

Global economy/market

Lack of diversification/
innovation

International affairs/
conflicts
Social/financial

inequities

Energy/natural resources

Foreign ownership/

investment

National unity/Quebec
separation

Seniors' issues

Immigration

Health/health care

Personal/consumer debt

Price of resources/
commodities

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
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(Continued)
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
42 5 10 12 4 4 7 24 18 19 13 10 10 16 7 8 14 14 12 36 7
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1 s
40 2 5 17 3 6 7 25 15 14 15 11 1 17 8 6 2 18 20 33 7
1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1%
M M Q Q
38 2 10 15 - 5 5 26 12 8 19 11 1 6 10 15 6 5 26 37 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%
I M MN qR u
36 1 10 11 4 4 6 19 17 6 16 14 8 10 5 12 8 13 14 30 6
1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
35 1 17 14 1 2 1 18 17 5 9 21 10 9 8 4 12 9 13 28 7
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *S 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
bEFG G JK
34 1 9 8 2 6 7 22 11 9 10 16 5 7 8 12 3 15 16 25 9
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
i n q q
32 4 5 7 2 1 14 14 18 7 14 11 3 9 7 5 3 14 13 27 5
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
£ CDeF q
22 1 5 11 0 3 2 7 15 9 6 8 3 5 6 4 4 7 11 18 4
1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
21 2 7 8 1 1 2 5 16 4 4 13 7 7 2 3 2 11 6 18 3
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
h K
20 1 2 11 0 4 2 11 9 6 5 8 4 7 4 2 7 10 - 19 1
1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
c [
17 1 6 7 2 2 - 3 15 3 8 6 5 6 3 2 5 4 7 15 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
H
14 2 5 7 - - 1 3 11 4 7 3 2 6 1 3 3 6 6 14 1
*% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *S 1% *S 1% *%
h
10 - 2 5 1 1 1 9 1 5 4 2 - 3 5 2 1 3 7 9 1
*% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *%
I q

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

(unpooled proportions)




Q6A. Biggest threat facing the Canadian economy?

Base: All
Banner 1

Loss of producing/
manufacturing in Canada

Education issues

Terrorism/ISIS

Farming/agricultural
issues

Infrastructure/roads/
bridges

Don't Know/Refused

Other

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

483
16%

216
7%
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(Continued)
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
- 6 - - - - 2 5 1 2 3 - 2 1 2 1 3 2 3 3
1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1%
1 - 2 - 1 2 1 4 - 3 2 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 5 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
- - 4 0 - - 3 1 - 1 3 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 4 -
*% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
1 - - 1 - - 0 1 - - 2 1 - - 0 2 - - 1 1
*% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
- - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
*% *% *% *% *% *%
32 154 170 46 29 53 172 311 198 157 128 140 152 74 42 149 150 163 409 74
15% 21% 15% 24% 9% 13% 12% 20% 24% 14% 12% 22% 18% 13% 7% 22% 15% 13% 16% 16%
£ BDFG F BDFG H KL NOP oP P RS
9 65 82 5 23 32 101 116 70 69 78 63 48 40 34 48 67 95 184 32
4% 9% 7% 3% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%
BE bE E bE NP
<-- 419.88 > <----- 157.93----> <-—------= 134.36--- > <--- 251.75--- > <--- 152.96 > <----- 30.48----- >
100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 56%*

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q7A. Biggest threat facing your province's economy?

Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Government leadership/

policy/ideology

Jobs/unemployment

0il/gas prices/industry

Government spending/debt/
deficit

Foreign competition/jobs/
labour/manufacturing

Inflation/rising cost of
living/food prices

Taxes

Loss of producing/
manufacturing in Canada

Environment/climate
change/global warming

Energy/natural resources

Interest rates/housing
market

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

422
14%

321
11%

217
7%

163
5%

87
3%

62
2%

55
2%

55
2%

50
2%

42
1%
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
215 722 1,154 195 320 403 1,457 1,551 838 1,112 1,059 625 863 553 584 671 1,001 1,263 2,546 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 381 1,474 1,535 423 1,026 1,560 638 862 532 573 698 972 1,257 2,503 506
26 152 165 22 45 59 256 214 91 176 203 73 132 86 106 84 173 201 384 86
12% 21% 14% 11% 14% 15% 18% 14% 11% 16% 19% 12% 15% 16% 18% 13% 17% 16% 15% 19%
BDEFG I J JK m M Q q
71 63 226 18 10 34 153 268 99 167 156 111 128 78 62 102 148 167 357 65
33% 9% 20% 9% 3% 9% 11% 17% 12% 15% 15% 18% 15% 14% 11% 15% 15% 13% 14% 14%
CDEFG F CEFG F F H j P P
23 12 16 37 194 39 179 143 110 119 93 49 78 71 86 75 103 138 295 27
11% 2% 1% 19% 61% 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 9% 8% 9% 13% 15% 11% 10% 11% 12% 6%
CD BCDG BCDEG CD I L MN MN U
14 78 101 14 4 5 114 102 37 75 104 29 63 43 53 31 68 116 181 36
7% 11% 9% 7% 1% 1% 8% 7% 4% 7% 10% 5% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 9% 7% 8%
FG bFG FG FG 3 JK m m M q or
4 19 114 1 8 17 90 73 40 69 53 34 35 37 40 28 52 80 142 20
2% 3% 10% *% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4%
E BCEFG E bE n N Q
8 10 55 2 1 12 55 32 28 29 30 17 22 14 19 28 32 24 67 21
4% 1% 5% 1% *% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
CEF £ CEF eF I S s t
6 14 26 5 4 7 27 35 21 22 19 13 17 16 11 24 15 23 57 5
3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
RS u
- 55 - - - 1 37 18 12 22 22 10 22 10 9 13 21 22 47 8
8% *% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
G I
3 7 4 4 2 36 32 23 24 9 22 18 13 8 9 17 20 18 48 8
1% 1% *% 2% 1% 9% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
d BCDEF K K n
2 17 7 3 3 18 20 30 15 20 15 12 12 14 6 10 20 20 38 12
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Df BDEF P
- 2 22 2 1 15 27 15 11 17 13 4 15 8 8 12 16 13 37 4
*% 2% 1% *% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
CF CF I m

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q7A. Biggest threat facing your province's economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
Lack of diversification/ 30 1 2 6 1 13 7 20 11 2 17 12 3 7 6 11 2 6 22 27 3
innovation 1% *% *% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
BCDE J J M QR
Weak Canadian dollar 25 - 5 15 4 - 2 13 12 11 9 5 4 10 2 7 5 6 14 22 3
1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
g cG o
Price of resources/ 25 - 2 15 3 3 1 17 8 4 14 6 1 4 10 10 2 7 14 19 6
commodities 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
cg i j1 MN MN q
Health/health care 25 2 15 4 0 2 2 6 19 4 10 10 9 8 2 3 9 9 7 22 3
1% 1% 2% *S *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DEFG H
Imports/exports 24 - 3 9 2 1 10 9 16 4 10 10 4 4 5 7 3 6 13 19 5
1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
CF
Seniors' issues 24 2 9 8 1 1 3 7 17 3 9 12 7 7 5 1 5 11 7 20 4
1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
J P
Education issues 23 2 8 10 - - 4 8 15 5 10 8 9 6 1 2 7 8 7 20 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
op
U.S. economy/U.S. dollar 19 - 5 9 1 1 3 16 3 3 9 7 1 2 5 5 - 9 9 17 2
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
I
Foreign ownership/ 17 1 5 - 1 - 11 4 12 1 12 3 2 6 1 3 1 6 10 13 4
investment 1% 1% 1% *% 3% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1%
BCE h JL q Q
Immigration 17 1 7 7 1 - 1 6 11 1 9 7 5 5 4 2 2 7 7 15 2
1% *% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
g
Farming/agricultural 16 6 - 3 6 - 1 7 9 5 3 8 6 6 - 2 4 4 7 11 5
issues 1% 3% *% 3% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *S 1%
dg DG k
Infrastructure/roads/ 15 - - 12 1 - 3 9 6 - 7 8 2 7 4 1 4 4 8 15 1
bridges 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *%
u

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q7A. Biggest threat facing your province's economy?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
Global economy/market 15 - 4 4 0 2 5 9 6 4 7 4 2 6 1 4 1 7 6 13 2
*% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1%
Q
Personal/consumer debt 11 5 6 - - - - 5 6 - 4 6 1 3 1 5 2 2 6 8 3
*% 2% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1%
National unity/Quebec 9 - 2 5 3 - - 7 2 5 1 4 - 8 1 - 1 3 5 9 -
separation *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *%
cd i [}
Terrorism/ISIS 9 - 1 8 - - - 4 5 - 4 5 1 3 2 2 3 2 4 9 -
*% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *%
c
Social/financial 5 1 1 3 - - - 3 2 - 3 3 3 - - 1 - 2 2 5 1
inequities *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *S *% *% *%
International affairs/ 3 - 1 - - 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 - 1 3 - - 1 3 3 -
conflicts *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *%
Don't Know/Refused 518 18 145 227 45 12 71 190 328 228 158 132 143 159 77 67 158 146 184 441 76
17% 8% 20% 20% 23% 4% 18% 13% 21% 27% 14% 12% 23% 18% 14% 11% 24% 15% 15% 17% 16%
F BF BF BF BF H KL noP OoP RS
Other 236 20 73 73 18 12 39 127 109 66 91 79 50 75 39 39 37 88 105 187 49
8% 9% 10% 6% 9% 4% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 11%
F DF 3 F dF Q Q T
CHI-SQUARE <-- 1952.18 -=> <-----137.28----> <-- --202.31--- > <--- 200.83--- > <--- 126.22
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.




Q8a.
Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Reducing taxes

Raising taxes

Leaving taxes the same

Don't know/Refused

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

881
29%

1,456
48%

219
7%

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

In the last year, would you say that the Canadian federal government has been reducing taxes, raising taxes, or leaving taxes the same?
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Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
20 126 194 21 38 56 300 154 94 179 181 68 112 104 135 66 124 254 403 51
9% 18% 17% 11% 12% 14% 21% 10% 11% 16% 17% 11% 13% 19% 23% 10% 12% 20% 16% 11%
BEF BEF I J J MN MN OR U
72 184 352 68 92 113 354 527 274 330 277 226 263 136 132 249 344 258 719 162
34% 25% 31% 35% 29% 28% 24% 34% 33% 30% 26% 36% 31% 25% 23% 37% 34% 20% 28% 35%
o] (o] c H L 1 NOP oP S S T
105 360 536 86 171 197 706 750 399 544 513 271 431 288 295 289 470 674 1,245 210
49% 50% 46% 44% 53% 49% 48% 48% 48% 49% 48% 43% 50% 52% 51% 43% 47% 53% 49% 45%
De M M M OR
18 51 71 21 19 39 929 120 72 60 87 60 56 26 21 67 63 77 179 40
8% 7% 6% 11% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9% 5% 8% 10% 7% 5% 4% 10% 6% 6% 7% 9%
df d k K nOP P RS
——————————————————————— 35.35--————=—-—————-————oo> <--—--81.38-----> <----------27.55--~ > <--- 84.87 > <--- 116.39 > <-----14.34----->
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




Base: Split Sample between 9B/9C

Q9B. Have you read, seen or heard any news recently about a group called the Islamic State of Iraq and Syria, known as ISIS or ISIL?

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring
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Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (V)
TOTAL 1,510 101 363 584 101 152 208 770 740 433 552 525 312 423 276 306 335 480 654 1,275 235
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1,503 104 405 518 123 157 196 771 732 218 510 775 310 425 269 300 347 460 652 1,233 270
Yes 1,351 94 299 530 90 145 192 715 635 367 503 481 250 379 259 288 281 424 617 1,143 207
89% 93% 82% 91% 89% 95% 92% 93% 86% 85% 91% 91% 80% 90% 94% 94% 84% 88% 94% 90% 88%
c c c CDe c I J J M Mn MN OR
No 153 7 64 48 11 7 16 52 101 64 46 43 60 43 17 17 52 56 34 127 26
10% 7% 18% 8% 11% 5% 8% 7% 14% 15% 8% 8% 19% 10% 6% 6% 16% 12% 5% 10% 11%
BDeFG £ H KL NOP oP S s
Don't know/Refused 7 - 1 6 - - - 3 4 2 3 2 3 1 - - 1 - 3 5 2
*% *% 1% *% 1% *% *S *% 1% *% *% *% *S 1%
CHI-SQUARE B — T T 3 E > <mmmmm 20.46----- > Cmmmmmmmee 14.63--- > <--- 44.29 > <--- 31.67 > 1.38----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100%* 99%* 100%* 100%* 50%
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Q9B1. What was it that you read, saw or heard?
Base: If read, seen, or heard recent news about ISIS or ISIL
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()

TOTAL 1,256 86 276 496 87 136 175 676 580 342 458 456 237 351 243 272 260 387 585 1,066 189

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1,267 87 308 449 108 142 173 681 586 171 421 675 238 365 237 269 271 382 587 1,051 216
Acts of terror/violence/ 325 17 58 146 22 34 49 170 155 101 122 102 64 95 80 46 78 103 141 282 43
torture/human rights 26% 19% 21% 29% 25% 25% 28% 25% 27% 30% 27% 22% 27% 27% 33% 17% 30% 27% 24% 26% 22%
violations in Iraq/Syria bC 1 P P P
They're terrorists/a 235 14 57 88 18 29 29 123 112 90 81 64 37 64 47 60 36 86 110 200 35
terrorist group/ 19% 16% 21% 18% 21% 21% 16% 18% 19% 26% 18% 14% 15% 18% 19% 22% 14% 22% 19% 19% 18%
organization KL m Q q
Recruiting in Canada and 214 17 67 76 11 19 24 94 121 45 84 85 41 58 42 52 37 68 105 177 38
the U.S./outside of Iraq/ 17% 20% 24% 15% 13% 14% 13% 14% 21% 13% 18% 19% 17% 17% 17% 19% 14% 18% 18% 17% 20%
Syria DEFG H 3
Attacking/taking over 161 8 27 68 15 25 18 97 64 37 61 63 27 42 32 37 32 27 101 144 17
cities/territory in Iraq/ 13% 9% 10% 14% 17% 18% 10% 14% 11% 11% 13% 14% 11% 12% 13% 14% 12% 7% 17% 14% 9%
Syria bCg R qR u
Islamic extremists/ 160 9 44 59 10 21 18 106 54 43 61 56 35 44 28 39 30 54 73 144 17
fundamentalists/ 13% 11% 16% 12% 12% 15% 10% 16% 9% 13% 13% 12% 15% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 9%
radicalists/jihadists I u
They're a global threat/ 159 12 39 60 12 15 22 76 83 39 51 69 28 38 32 42 37 56 63 126 33
creating problems 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 11% 15% 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 14% 11% 12% 17%
worldwide k t
Causing instability/war/ 98 6 31 37 7 7 10 53 44 27 35 36 12 28 22 30 18 25 54 91 7
disrupting peace in the 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 9% 11% 7% 6% 9% 9% 4%
Middle East fg M U
They're bad/evil/ 85 8 12 39 8 8 10 53 33 10 29 47 12 30 16 17 16 34 34 70 16
barbaric 7% 10% 4% 8% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6% 3% 6% 10% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 8%

c b JK
We/allies are fighting/ 79 8 16 41 0 7 7 56 23 24 28 27 9 24 20 21 10 21 46 65 14
at war with them 6% 10% 6% 8% 1% 5% 4% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8% 8% 4% 6% 8% 6% 7%
E E Eg e I m m Q

Remember news medium 79 8 12 36 5 11 7 36 43 23 29 27 11 23 9 21 13 27 37 64 15
only (e.g. television, 6% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8%
newspaper, online) o
They're winning/making 59 3 11 27 1 7 9 34 25 9 14 36 11 25 6 14 9 20 30 50 9
progress/gaining 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 7% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
strength/anti-terrorist E JK o

efforts are inadequate

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q9B1. What was it that you read, saw or heard?
Base: If read, seen, or heard recent news about ISIS or ISIL
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
Responsible for terror 56 8 10 23 3 8 4 25 31 32 12 12 14 21 7 11 7 25 24 53 4
attacks in Canada and 4% 9% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 2%
the U.S. cG KL o o Q U
They want to establish 53 4 14 26 2 7 - 38 16 18 16 19 10 12 17 12 14 8 31 50 4
an Islamic state/nation 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2%
I n R R U
Destruction of historic 53 1 8 20 5 10 9 28 25 13 21 19 12 12 11 10 5 12 36 48 5
sites/monuments/ 4% 1% 3% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 3%
artifacts b b b OR
Killing/persecuting 42 3 11 11 3 7 8 29 13 5 23 14 6 14 8 11 9 14 17 34 8
Christians/non-Muslims 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
i J
Kidnappings/holding 28 - 5 12 5 1 5 14 14 8 14 7 4 10 7 7 5 8 16 27 1
people hostage 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
£ U
Threat is overblown/ 24 2 1 13 1 - 5 11 13 4 8 11 2 10 5 4 7 5 11 18 5
being used for domestic 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
political gain C
Created by/in response 14 - 2 9 2 1 1 11 3 3 6 5 5 2 3 3 4 4 5 12 3
to American aggression 1% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
i
Infighting between 6 - - 3 1 1 1 3 3 - 3 3 2 1 1 1 - 2 4 5 1
Muslims/Muslim sects *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% *% 1% 1% *% *%
Other 132 10 30 46 4 14 27 87 44 36 54 42 30 32 23 34 26 36 64 116 16
10% 12% 11% 9% 5% 10% 15% 13% 8% 11% 12% 9% 13% 9% 9% 13% 10% 9% 11% 11% 8%
e E e dE I
Don't know/refused 79 8 12 36 5 11 7 36 43 23 29 27 11 23 9 21 13 27 37 64 15
6% 10% 4% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 8%
o
CHI-SQUARE <-- 130.58 > <----- 64.81----- > <==--=---- 100.48--- > <--- 69.48 > <--- 70.18 > <----= 33.08----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 98%* 100% 100% 81%* 100% 97%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.
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Q9C. Have you read, seen or heard any news recently about actions the Canadian Government has taken in reaction to a group called the Islamic State of Iraq and

Syria, known as ISIS or ISIL?
Base: Split Sample between 9B/9C

Table Q9C Page 29

Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
TOTAL 1,500 113 359 569 94 169 196 689 811 405 562 533 313 440 278 278 336 521 609 1,272 228
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1,507 115 399 508 117 182 186 704 803 205 517 785 328 437 264 273 351 512 606 1,271 236
Yes 1,074 76 230 423 61 130 154 548 527 247 392 435 194 311 205 216 227 366 463 921 153
72% 67% 64% 74% 65% 17% 78% 80% 65% 61% 70% 82% 62% 71% 74% 78% 68% 70% 76% 72% 67%
Ce bCE bCE I J JK M M MN OR
No 395 35 125 131 29 38 37 133 262 158 157 80 108 121 66 60 98 149 135 329 66
26% 30% 35% 23% 31% 22% 19% 19% 32% 39% 28% 15% 34% 28% 24% 21% 29% 29% 22% 26% 29%
G DFG G H KL L nopP P s s
Don't know/Refused 31 3 3 15 4 1 5 8 23 - 13 18 11 8 6 2 11 7 11 23 8
2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4%
cf h P
CHI-SQUARE . . -=77.51--- > <--- 20.84 > <--- 12.87
SIGNIFICANCE 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.




Q9Cl. What was it that you read,

Base: If read, seen, or heard news about the Canadian Government actions in regards to ISIS or ISIL

Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canadian involvement/
support/military
activities (unspecified)

Launching air strikes/
sending air support to
the Middle East

They're dangerous/a
threat/need to be
addressed

Anti-terror legislation/
bill C-51

Efforts to prevent
Canadian youth from
joining ISIL

Deploying troops/sending
ground support to the
Middle East

Canada has joined an
international coalition
against ISIL

Government/Stephen
Harper speaking out
about ISIL/condemning
their actions

Stricter domestic
security measures/
screening at airports

Remember news medium
only (e.g. television,
newspaper, online)

Canada is involved in
military training
operations in the Middle
East

saw, or heard?
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)

1,074 76 230 423 61 130 154 548 527 247 392 435 194 311 205 216 227 366 463 921 153

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1,121 79 265 396 81 148 152 574 547 122 357 642 213 323 202 218 241 372 486 954 167

221 23 36 91 8 26 36 116 105 49 91 81 33 56 54 50 39 62 119 192 28

21% 31% 16% 22% 13% 20% 24% 21% 20% 20% 23% 19% 17% 18% 26% 23% 17% 17% 26% 21% 18%
CE ce ce 1 MN OR

155 7 21 70 13 23 22 120 35 32 56 68 20 45 39 35 36 42 74 139 16

14% 9% 9% 17% 21% 17% 14% 22% 7% 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 19% 16% 16% 11% 16% 15% 11%
c c c I M r

100 5 16 51 8 8 12 46 54 28 21 50 26 29 14 11 27 41 28 72 27

9% 6% 7% 12% 13% 7% 8% 8% 10% 12% 5% 12% 14% 9% 7% 5% 12% 11% 6% 8% 18%

bCE K K oP P s s T

929 4 18 52 6 5 13 53 46 25 32 41 18 34 13 25 16 26 54 85 13

9% 5% 8% 12% 10% 4% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 7% 12% 7% 7% 12% 9% 9%
BcF qR

93 6 32 24 3 17 12 39 54 6 36 52 23 27 14 18 19 42 31 78 15

9% 9% 14% 6% 4% 13% 8% 7% 10% 2% 9% 12% 12% 9% 7% 8% 8% 11% 7% 8% 10%

DEg De J J s

92 7 20 38 4 10 13 53 39 20 34 39 19 23 21 21 15 33 44 79 13

9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9% 10% 7% 10% 10% 6% 9% 10% 9% 9%

62 5 11 22 4 14 6 40 22 8 30 24 8 18 15 15 10 17 35 56 6

6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 11% 4% 7% 4% 3% 8% 5% 4% 6% 8% 7% 4% 5% 8% 6% 4%

cdg I 3
60 1 14 22 8 10 6 28 32 13 20 27 9 12 16 15 8 22 28 51 9
6% 2% 6% 5% 12% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6%
Bdg b
60 4 23 11 4 11 7 26 34 10 21 30 11 15 13 15 13 23 23 55 6
6% 5% 10% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4%
Dg D
40 4 4 14 3 5 10 18 23 26 5 9 10 15 5 4 14 12 13 36 4
4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 10% 1% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3%
(o} KL P P rs

34 1 3 19 4 3 5 25 9 8 14 11 2 8 11 9 3 10 19 32 2

3% 1% 1% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%
bC I M M Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

Table Q9Cl1 Page 31

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(Continued)
Q9Cl. What was it that you read, saw, or heard?
Base: If read, seen, or heard news about the Canadian Government actions in regards to ISIS or ISIL
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
Providing financial 27 - 9 13 2 1 3 14 13 1 15 10 2 11 3 7 6 9 13 25 2
support in the war 3% 4% 3% 3% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
against ISIL F F J 3
Don't know/refused 141 15 39 50 7 11 20 53 88 34 54 52 32 38 24 20 32 47 60 120 21
13% 20% 17% 12% 11% 8% 13% 10% 17% 14% 14% 12% 17% 12% 12% 9% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14%
F dF H P
Other 98 2 27 33 4 16 15 49 49 34 29 35 14 36 13 14 22 42 32 87 11
9% 3% 12% 8% 7% 12% 10% 9% 9% 14% 7% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 10% 12% 7% 9% 7%
Bd b B b k oP S
CHI-SQUARE <-- 125.78 > <--—-- 73.48----- R 91.61--- > <--- 61.91 > <--- 53.8 > <--—-- 23.71----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 97%




Q10A. (Support/Oppose) :
Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

4 - Strongly support

3 - Somewhat support

2 - Somewhat oppose

1 - Strongly oppose

Don't know/Refused

Top 2 Box

Bottom 2 Box

Mean

Median
Standard Deviation
Standard Error

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

The Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
900 62 137 372 78 139 113 581 319 185 348 366 161 267 158 221 210 328 339 756 143
30% 29% 19% 32% 40% 43% 28% 40% 21% 22% 31% 35% 26% 31% 29% 38% 31% 33% 27% 30% 31%
o] c BCdG BCDG (o] I J Jk m MNO s S
703 42 176 258 45 79 102 345 358 190 273 240 125 197 154 155 159 245 290 601 102
23% 19% 24% 22% 23% 25% 25% 24% 23% 23% 25% 23% 20% 23% 28% 27% 24% 24% 23% 24% 22%
Mn M
464 38 157 154 20 37 58 167 297 182 155 128 120 133 87 68 84 155 216 391 73
15% 18% 22% 13% 10% 12% 14% 11% 19% 22% 14% 12% 19% 15% 16% 12% 12% 15% 17% 15% 16%
Ef DEFG H KL nP P P Q
594 51 167 229 31 33 82 246 348 154 207 233 153 169 97 95 139 183 254 488 105
20% 24% 23% 20% 16% 10% 20% 17% 22% 18% 19% 22% 24% 20% 18% 16% 21% 18% 20% 19% 23%
eF EF F £ F H jK NOP
350 23 85 141 21 32 48 120 230 128 130 91 65 96 57 43 80 920 165 310 40
12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 10% 12% 8% 15% 15% 12% 9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 12% 9% 13% 12% 9%
H kL L P P r R U
1,602 103 313 630 123 218 215 926 676 375 621 607 286 464 313 377 368 574 629 1,357 245
53% 48% 43% 55% 63% 68% 53% 64% 44% 45% 56% 57% 46% 54% 56% 65% 55% 57% 50% 53% 53%
c BCDG BCDG c I J J M M MNO s S
1,058 89 324 383 51 70 141 413 645 336 362 361 273 303 184 164 222 338 469 880 178
35% 41% 45% 33% 26% 22% 35% 28% 42% 40% 32% 34% 44% 35% 33% 28% 33% 34% 37% 35% 38%
DEF DEFG eF eF H KL NOP P P
2.7 2.6 2.4 2.8 3.0 3.1 2.7 2.9 2.5 2.6 2.8 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7
Cc BCDG BCDG (o] I J J M M MNO s
3.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
1.15 1.19 1.10 1.17 1.14 1.03 1.15 1.14 1.12 1.10 1.14 1.19 1.17 1.16 1.10 1.11 1.17 1.14 1.14 1.15 1.18
0.02 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06
<-- 188.17 > <----- 255.05----> <--------- 103.72--- > <--- 94.23 > <--- 31.91 > <-----= 8.94----- >
100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%* 82%*

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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Q10B. [SUPPORT] What is the main reason you support the Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL?
Base: Those who support the Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL

Banner 1

Total

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

To combat terrorism/stop
ISIL/they're dangerous/a
global threat

To defend our country/
protect Canadians

To save lives/protect
innocents

To be part of a
coalition/international
anti-terrorism effort

It's Canada's duty/
responsibility/the right
thing to do

It's necessary/we have
to help/do something
(unspecified)

I support/trust the

Canadian Forces

Don't know/refused

Other

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
1,598 103 308 630 123 218 215 923 675 375 618 605 285 464 312 377 367 571 629 1,353 245
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,658 112 351 585 153 242 215 961 697 186 566 906 305 493 307 371 397 573 652 1,374 284
675 45 133 261 50 88 98 390 285 129 268 278 107 217 134 160 141 220 304 594 82
42% 43% 43% 42% 41% 40% 46% 42% 42% 35% 43% 46% 37% 47% 43% 42% 38% 39% 48% 44% 34%
J J M OR U
227 19 36 85 23 41 23 133 94 54 89 84 54 46 48 56 57 104 63 185 42
14% 19% 12% 14% 18% 19% 11% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 19% 10% 15% 15% 16% 18% 10% 14% 17%
g cg CcG N N N S S
143 7 43 47 9 20 17 91 52 35 61 46 24 42 35 33 34 51 56 117 26
9% 7% 14% 7% 8% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11%
BDeG
116 7 27 48 5 11 19 69 48 25 37 55 21 30 30 24 32 28 50 96 20
7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7% 10% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8%
e K r r
98 2 26 43 5 11 10 56 42 22 39 37 16 18 16 31 14 33 44 81 17
6% 2% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Be B N Q
61 3 4 30 8 10 6 22 39 19 18 24 12 21 10 12 21 24 16 53 8
4% 3% 1% 5% 7% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3%
c [o] c H S
24 4 1 10 3 - 6 13 10 9 8 7 7 8 2 2 5 13 6 16 7
1% 4% *% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
c Cc Cc P P s t
122 7 13 60 9 16 17 62 60 41 42 40 27 40 19 20 33 45 42 102 20
8% 7% 4% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 11% 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8%
c 1 P P
132 8 25 45 12 21 20 86 45 41 56 35 18 41 17 40 29 54 47 109 23
8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 7% 11% 9% 6% 6% 9% 5% 11% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9%
i L L o MO
< 69.68 > <----= 18.69----- > <—===------ 34.83--- > <--- 47.61 > <-=-------- 46.31--------- > <----= 13.69----- >
100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 91%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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Ql0B. [OPPOSE] What is the main reason you oppose the Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL?
Base: Those who oppose the Canadian Government sending Canadian Armed Forces to launch air strikes against ISIL
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
Total 1,055 89 321 383 51 70 141 412 643 334 361 360 273 303 181 164 222 338 467 877 178
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1,025 84 355 329 60 68 129 403 622 169 339 517 267 281 175 163 224 308 464 848 177
We should be 281 29 80 97 10 20 45 105 176 111 85 85 78 83 49 36 51 82 144 232 49
peacekeepers/don't 27% 33% 25% 25% 20% 28% 32% 26% 27% 33% 24% 24% 28% 27% 27% 22% 23% 24% 31% 27% 27%
believe in armed e KL Qr
conflict/violence isn't
the solution
Not our concern/we 221 12 51 89 15 16 38 92 129 62 83 77 57 63 37 37 60 74 82 185 36
shouldn't be involved in 21% 14% 16% 23% 29% 23% 27% 22% 20% 18% 23% 21% 21% 21% 20% 23% 27% 22% 17% 21% 20%
someone else's war bC be BC S
Waste of taxpayers' 105 8 56 26 5 6 3 46 59 27 38 40 25 30 19 16 22 38 43 81 23
money/should be spent in 10% 9% 17% 7% 10% 9% 2% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 13%
Canada g BDFG G g g
Concerns for civilian/ 104 15 26 35 6 11 12 26 78 38 29 37 36 34 18 8 26 34 40 89 15
military loss of life/ 10% 16% 8% 9% 11% 15% 8% 6% 12% 11% 8% 10% 13% 11% 10% 5% 12% 10% 9% 10% 9%
casualties of war c H P P
Concerned it will make 104 4 31 46 7 5 10 36 68 31 42 31 26 35 17 18 22 41 40 86 18
the situation worse/ 10% 5% 10% 12% 15% 7% 7% 9% 11% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 9% 11% 10% 12% 8% 10% 10%
provoke retaliation from b
ISIL/endanger Canadian
lives
Won't make a difference/ 76 8 24 27 3 3 11 33 42 5 29 42 12 15 21 20 11 18 46 66 9
won't have any impact 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 8% 8% 7% 1% 8% 12% 4% 5% 12% 12% 5% 5% 10% 8% 5%
J Jk MN MN arR
Don't know/refused 74 4 26 29 4 6 5 34 40 34 20 20 28 15 7 11 14 28 24 62 12
7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 8% 4% 8% 6% 10% 5% 5% 10% 5% 4% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 6%
g k1 NO
Other 91 9 27 32 2 4 17 41 50 26 36 29 12 27 14 17 15 24 49 75 16
9% 10% 8% 8% 3% 6% 12% 10% 8% 8% 10% 8% 5% 9% 8% 11% 7% 7% 11% 9% 9%
e e E m m
CHI-SQUARE < 70.56 > 15.0----- > <—-=—------ 49.27--- > <--- 40.57 > <--- 30.98 > < 3.84----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100% 96% 100% 99% 99% 20%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)




Q11A.
Base: All
Banner 1
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Abolished altogether

Reformed with changes
such as elected senators
and improved
accountability measures

Kept as is

Don't know/Refused

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

1,482
49%

336
11%

359
12%

Harris/Decima — PCO 2015 Spring

Which is closer to what you feel should be done with the Senate? Should the Senate be..

Table Q11A Page 35

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
55 281 264 58 77 929 452 381 105 309 419 159 230 151 184 191 276 342 686 148
25% 39% 23% 30% 24% 24% 31% 25% 13% 28% 40% 25% 27% 27% 32% 28% 28% 27% 27% 32%
BDEFG d I J JK Mn t
127 272 603 95 174 210 683 798 414 565 502 276 444 297 295 301 503 648 1,258 224
59% 38% 52% 49% 54% 52% 47% 51% 49% 51% 47% 44% 51% 54% 51% 45% 50% 51% 49% 48%

Cde c c c c H M M M ) o)
17 66 137 24 37 56 184 153 161 111 64 85 101 49 61 96 99 134 292 44
8% 9% 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 19% 10% 6% 14% 12% 9% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11% 10%

be BC I KL L o o RS
16 103 149 18 32 40 139 220 157 129 73 105 88 57 44 84 123 139 311 48
8% 14% 13% 9% 10% 10% 10% 14% 19% 12% 7% 17% 10% 10% 8% 12% 12% 11% 12% 10%
BEFG B H KL L NOP P
——————————————————————— 94.34-————-—m— o> <-=---33,12-----> <---------254.95--~ > <--- 42.8 > <--- 12.81 > 5.93----->
100% 100% 100% 100% 95% 88%
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Q11B. [ABOLISH] What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?
Base: Those who would prefer that the Senate be abolished altogether.

Banner 1

Total

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The Senate serves no
purpose/is outdated/no
longer necessary

The Senate is a waste of
money/taxpayer funds/a
drain on the economy

The Senate is corrupt/
involved in too many
scandals

Senators are only
appointed as a political
favour/too much
favouritism

Senators have
demonstrated a lack of
effort/poor work ethic/
don't do their job/don't
show up

The Senate doesn't serve
Canadians/aren't
representative of
Canadians' interests

The Senate's purpose
isn't clear/unsure as to
what their
responsibilities are

The current system/
process isn't working/
needs to be changed

More honesty/
transparency/
accountability is needed

Senate is necessary/
serves a function
(unspecified)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()

832 55 281 264 58 77 97 452 379 105 307 419 159 230 149 184 191 275 342 684 148

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

972 65 335 281 88 93 110 527 445 56 300 616 193 277 172 194 244 303 393 790 182

281 17 116 88 12 22 26 161 120 22 102 157 43 88 50 70 59 83 132 239 42

34% 30% 41% 33% 21% 29% 27% 36% 32% 21% 33% 38% 27% 38% 34% 38% 31% 30% 38% 35% 29%

dEFG E 3j J M M qR

207 16 68 70 11 11 30 107 101 26 79 102 46 52 34 46 46 75 78 160 47

25% 30% 24% 27% 20% 15% 31% 24% 26% 25% 26% 24% 29% 22% 23% 25% 24% 27% 23% 23% 32%

F £ F F T

98 9 13 39 11 13 13 48 50 14 34 50 20 25 17 21 25 35 34 79 19

12% 16% 5% 15% 18% 17% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 12% 13% 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 10% 12% 13%

Cc Cc [} Cc Cc
68 4 22 18 6 9 9 46 22 6 28 34 7 16 16 21 8 22 37 59 9
8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 12% 9% 10% 6% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 11% 12% 4% 8% 11% 9% 6%
I M M q Q

36 - 15 14 2 3 2 18 18 2 11 23 12 8 4 5 18 10 7 23 14

4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 3% 10% 4% 2% 3% 9%

3 op RS T

26 1 12 8 3 2 - 16 10 3 9 14 5 8 7 5 4 6 16 25 1

3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1%
qr U

25 2 14 3 1 2 3 10 15 4 10 11 7 8 6 1 4 16 5 20 5

3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% *% 2% 6% 1% 3% 4%

D P P P 0os
24 1 3 4 2 7 7 12 12 6 11 7 1 11 4 6 5 7 12 19 5
3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 9% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
BCD BCD 1 M
6 2 - 3 1 1 - 1 5 3 3 1 - - 1 5 1 2 3 6 1
1% 3% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% *S
H

1 - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 -

*% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

(unpooled proportions)




Q11B.

Base: Those who would prefer that the Senate be abolished altogether.

Banner 1

We live in a democracy/
should have the right to
elect members of the
Senate

Don't know/refused

Other

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

32
4%

25
3%
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Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

(Continued)
[ABOLISH] What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
- - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
1% *% *% *% *% *%
1 8 10 8 4 1 20 11 14 7 11 9 9 4 2 13 9 8 29 3
1% 3% 4% 14% 5% 1% 4% 3% 13% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 7% 3% 2% 4% 2%
G BCDFG bG KL P P rs U
2 9 7 - 1 5 11 15 5 11 9 7 5 4 3 6 8 10 23 2
4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
P
<-- 128.55 > <mmmmm 19.37----- > Cmmmmmm—mee 57.64--- > <--- 55.84 > <--- 57.55 > <mmmmm 23.23----- >
100%* 92%* 100%* 98%* 100%* 97%*
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Q11B. [REFORM] What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?
Base: Those who would be prefer the Senate be reformed with changes such as elected senators and improved accountability measures

Banner 1

Total

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More honesty/
transparency/
accountability is needed

We live in a democracy/
should have the right to
elect members of the
Senate

The current system/
process isn't working/
needs to be changed

Senate provides
oversight/a check and
balance system/serves as
a "sober second thought"

The Senate doesn't serve
Canadians/aren't
representative of
Canadians' interests

The Senate is corrupt/
involved in too many
scandals

Senators are only
appointed as a political
favour/too much
favouritism

Senate is necessary/
serves a function
(unspecified)

Senators have
demonstrated a lack of
effort/poor work ethic/
don't do their job/don't
show up

The Senate is a waste of
money/taxpayer funds/a
drain on the economy
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
1,480 126 271 603 95 174 210 682 797 414 563 502 276 442 297 295 301 503 646 1,257 223
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1,455 128 294 532 113 188 200 686 769 205 505 745 279 438 273 286 296 480 647 1,219 236
315 30 29 142 23 36 55 140 175 90 128 98 53 91 61 65 63 122 120 272 43
21% 24% 11% 24% 24% 20% 26% 20% 22% 22% 23% 19% 19% 21% 21% 22% 21% 24% 19% 22% 19%
c c o] [e] c S
197 17 33 69 15 37 26 91 105 59 76 62 31 53 41 54 43 80 73 166 31
13% 13% 12% 11% 16% 21% 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 11% 12% 14% 18% 14% 16% 11% 13% 14%
bCDG MN s
171 15 38 72 8 14 24 55 116 64 68 38 34 54 34 33 34 64 70 139 31
12% 12% 14% 12% 8% 8% 11% 8% 15% 16% 12% 8% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 11% 14%
eF H L L
142 10 17 62 12 20 21 88 55 19 55 68 15 43 28 41 23 36 80 121 22
10% 8% 6% 10% 12% 12% 10% 13% 7% 5% 10% 14% 5% 10% 9% 14% 8% 7% 12% 10% 10%
[} c I J JK m M QR
95 10 26 38 1 6 15 45 50 31 30 34 25 25 24 12 20 25 48 80 15
6% 8% 10% 6% 1% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7%
E EF E E P P
94 4 12 52 4 12 10 42 52 19 44 30 12 23 26 22 20 24 48 83 11
6% 3% 5% 9% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5%
BCeg m r
81 12 15 32 2 9 10 54 27 12 30 39 8 26 18 15 14 28 38 74 7
5% 10% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 8% 3% 3% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 3%
e I Jk m m
59 2 14 21 5 7 10 23 36 12 25 23 9 20 15 12 11 17 31 52 7
4% 1% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3%
B
55 4 7 25 3 9 7 23 32 13 21 21 12 19 8 8 10 18 27 52 4
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2%
U
41 4 10 17 0 2 7 13 28 10 14 17 14 18 2 3 9 12 19 27 14
3% 3% 4% 3% *% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6%
Ef e e h OoP oP T

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
Q11B. [REFORM] What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?
Base: Those who would be prefer the Senate be reformed with changes such as elected senators and improved accountability measures
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (8) (T) (U)
Terms in the senate are 22 2 - 11 [ 4 4 14 8 4 12 6 2 6 4 10 5 4 14 21 1
too long/should not be 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
life-time positions M u
The Senate serves no 17 1 9 4 - 2 1 10 8 1 3 13 1 10 3 - 4 8 4 15 2
purpose/is outdated/no 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
longer necessary bDG JK m
The current system is 8 3 2 1 1 1 1 6 3 - 4 4 2 2 1 3 - 4 4 7 1
working/is effective/ 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
shouldn't be changed
The Senate's purpose 8 - 7 1 - - - 5 2 - 2 6 2 2 1 2 2 1 5 5 3
isn't clear/unsure as to 1% 3% *% 1% *g *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% * 1% *% 1%
what their D k
responsibilities are
Don't know/refused 75 4 22 27 11 7 4 31 44 46 15 15 28 23 8 5 20 30 20 66 9

5% 3% 8% 4% 11% 4% 2% 5% 5% 11% 3% 3% 10% 5% 3% 2% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4%

BDfG g BDFG KL NOP P s S

Other 929 8 30 28 10 8 15 42 56 33 38 28 28 28 22 12 23 27 46 76 23

7% 6% 11% 5% 10% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 10% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 10%

DF d nP t

CHI-SQUARE <-- 166.84----———————-—————————- > <----- 54.38----- > <--------- 122.08--- > <--- 105.22--- > <--- 46.21 > <----- 30.67----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100% 100% 100%* 97% 99%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.
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Q11B. [KEPT AS IS] What is the main reason that is your preferred option for the Senate?
Base: Those who would prefer that the Senate be kept as is

Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) 7 (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
Total 336 17 66 137 24 37 56 184 153 161 111 64 85 101 49 61 96 929 134 292 44
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 273 14 68 103 20 30 38 148 125 80 100 93 76 74 41 53 77 85 104 230 43
The current system is 115 2 15 47 10 12 29 55 60 54 42 19 28 43 14 17 37 39 38 103 12
working/is effective/ 34% 12% 23% 35% 42% 31% 52% 30% 39% 34% 38% 29% 33% 43% 29% 28% 39% 39% 29% 35% 28%
shouldn't be changed b b BC
Senate provides 17 1 1 4 - 5 5 11 6 6 5 6 2 6 5 3 2 2 12 16 1
oversight/a check and 5% 4% 2% 3% 14% 9% 6% 4% 3% 4% 10% 2% 6% 9% 5% 2% 2% 9% 6% 2%
balance system/serves as c j qr
a "sober second thought"
Senate is necessary/ 16 1 6 5 1 2 1 12 4 5 5 6 3 5 2 3 1 4 9 14 2
serves a function 5% 8% 9% 3% 4% 6% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 9% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 5% 5%
(unspecified) g 3
More honesty/ 5 - 1 3 - 1 1 3 1 2 - 3 1 3 1 1 - 1 4 3 2
transparency/ 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4%
accountability is needed
Senators have 2 1 1 - - - - - 2 - 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 - 2 -
demonstrated a lack of 1% 7% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
effort/poor work ethic/
don't do their job/don't
show up
The Senate is corrupt/ 0 - - - 0 - - 0 - - - 0 - - - 0 0 - - 0 -
involved in too many *% 2% *% 1% 1% *% *%
scandals
Don't know/refused 119 9 25 56 5 16 7 57 62 73 33 13 31 33 19 21 41 32 44 100 18
35% 55% 39% 41% 23% 42% 13% 31% 40% 45% 30% 20% 36% 32% 39% 35% 43% 32% 32% 34% 41%
eG G G G KL 1
Other 63 2 16 22 7 2 13 45 18 22 25 16 19 12 9 15 13 20 26 54 9
19% 14% 24% 16% 30% 6% 24% 25% 12% 14% 22% 25% 22% 12% 18% 25% 13% 21% 20% 19% 20%
F £ £ I 3
CHI-SQUARE --32.58--- > <--- 16.2 -=> <--- 25.18 > <
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 99%* 100%* 24%* 97%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.




QED2. Which of the following diplomas or degrees have you completed?

Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

High School diploma or
equivalent

Registered
Apprenticeship or other
trades certificate or
diploma

College, CEGEP or other
non-university
certificate or diploma
University degree,

certificate or diploma

None of the above

Prefer not to say /
Don't know / No answer

CHI-SQUARE
SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,

756
25%

1,264
42%

36
1%

38
1%
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) ()
215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
54 150 248 64 65 89 329 342 201 173 298 220 210 85 64 671 - - 544 127
25% 21% 21% 33% 20% 22% 23% 22% 24% 16% 28% 35% 24% 15% 11% 100% 21% 27%
CDFG K jK NOP OoP P T
21 74 58 15 34 44 174 71 70 95 80 55 80 44 37 - 245 - 188 57
10% 10% 5% 8% 11% 11% 12% 5% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 6% 24% 7% 12%
D D D D I P T
56 167 330 41 71 91 317 440 219 307 230 170 243 135 118 - 756 - 626 130
26% 23% 29% 21% 22% 23% 22% 28% 26% 28% 22% 27% 28% 24% 20% 76% 25% 28%
CEFG H 1 L P P
77 316 494 70 142 165 600 664 334 513 417 153 312 284 359 - - 1,264 1,133 131
36% 44% 43% 36% 44% 41% 41% 43% 40% 46% 39% 25% 36% 51% 62% 100% 44% 28%
be be be JL M MN MNO U
5 11 11 2 5 2 23 13 4 12 19 15 12 4 3 - - - 27 9
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
J oP
1 4 13 2 4 13 17 22 10 13 16 12 5 2 2 - - - 30 9
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 2%
BCdf noP
——————————————————————— 74.62--—--———————-———————-==> <-——--67.06-----> <-- 63.0 > <--- 245.56--- > <--- 5872.45--------> <-----48.94----->
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%* 100%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1

or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
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QED3. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income for the year 2013°?

Table QD3 Page 42

Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC Qc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
TOTAL 3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
Less than $20,000 186 22 49 72 9 8 26 67 119 62 41 83 186 - - - 80 57 37 152 34
6% 10% 7% 6% 5% 2% 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 30% 12% 6% 3% 6% 7%
eF F F F H K K RS S
$20,000 to just under 212 13 67 64 12 21 36 89 123 85 40 87 212 - - - 77 74 50 175 37
$30,000 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8% 10% 4% 8% 34% 11% 7% 4% 7% 8%
D d h K K RS S
$30,000 to just under 227 21 69 73 14 24 27 102 125 68 61 98 227 - - - 63 94 66 198 29
$40,000 8% 10% 10% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 36% 9% 9% 5% 8% 6%
D K s s
$40,000 to just under 227 17 76 76 14 19 25 111 116 68 63 96 - 227 - - 68 78 73 179 48
$50,000 8% 8% 11% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 6% 9% 26% 10% 8% 6% 7% 10%
DFG K s s T
$50,000 to just under 227 16 59 84 24 16 28 114 113 70 69 88 - 227 - - 51 74 97 194 33
$60,000 8% 8% 8% 7% 12% 5% 7% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8% 26% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7%
£ cDFG k
$60,000 to just under 205 9 43 79 11 17 45 83 122 66 69 70 - 205 - - 55 82 68 160 46
$70,000 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 11% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 24% 8% 8% 5% 6% 10%
BCDEF H s S T
$70,000 to just under 203 21 50 82 12 17 22 100 104 60 75 68 - 203 - - 36 89 74 169 34
$80,000 7% 10% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 24% 5% 9% 6% 7% 7%
£ Qs
$80,000 to just under 166 13 35 74 11 11 23 90 76 49 70 48 - - 166 - 29 47 88 150 16
$90,000 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 30% 4% 5% 7% 6% 3%
F 1 QR u
$90,000 to just under 164 9 48 56 14 22 15 81 83 51 76 37 - - 164 - 25 59 80 140 24
$100,000 5% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 30% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5%
G g L L q Q
$100,000 to just under 224 13 51 78 18 39 25 112 112 56 106 62 - - 224 - 31 73 116 194 30
$120,000 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 12% 6% 8% 7% 7% 10% 6% 40% 5% 7% 9% 8% 6%
BCDG jL Q Q
$120,000 to just under 158 10 38 56 10 15 29 92 65 32 86 40 - - - 158 18 58 79 134 24
$140,000 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 4% 8% 4% 27% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5%
I JL Q Q

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.




Base: All

Banner 1

$140,000
$160,000

$160,000
$180,000

$180,000
200,000

$200,000

to

to

to

or

just under

just under

just under $

over

Prefer not to say /
Don't know / No answer

CHI-SQUARE

103
3%

54
2%

141
5%

385
13%
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(Continued)
QED3. Which of the following categories best describes your total household income for the year 2013°?
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
9 24 53 8 18 14 73 54 25 71 32 - - - 127 13 29 85 116 11
4% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 22% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2%
i JL QR u
7 13 48 5 19 10 54 49 20 58 24 - - - 103 8 29 66 98 5
3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 18% 1% 3% 5% 4% 1%
c CeG JL Q QR u
- 10 26 6 10 3 30 24 9 34 12 - - - 54 9 9 34 47 7
1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 9% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
G g G JL aR
10 19 61 9 22 21 87 54 23 79 39 - - - 141 16 30 95 120 21
4% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 24% 2% 3% 8% 5% 5%
Cc c c I JL OR
27 71 171 18 42 56 174 212 96 115 175 - - - - 91 119 156 322 63
12% 10% 15% 9% 13% 14% 12% 14% 11% 10% 17% 14% 12% 12% 13% 14%
CE c JK
<-- 157.92 > <----- 48.93----- > <mmmmmmm - 214.92-------—- > <mmmmmmmmmmme o 7874.63--- > <--- 278.04 > <----- 34.54----- >
100% 100% 100% 100%* 100% 100%

SIGNIFICANCE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means,
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.




QD4.
Base: All
Banner 1

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Self-employed

Employed full time

Employed part time

Unemployed

Student

Retired

Homemaker

Disability

Maternity leave

Semi-retired/retired

with some other type of

work

Contract/seasonal worker

Which of the following categories best
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describes your current employment status?
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Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity

(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (v)
3,010 215 722 1,154 195 320 404 1,459 1,551 838 1,113 1,059 625 863 554 584 671 1,001 1,264 2,547 463
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
3,010 219 804 1,026 240 339 382 1,475 1,535 423 1,027 1,560 638 862 533 573 698 972 1,258 2,504 506
346 13 77 130 26 37 63 198 148 77 160 108 57 91 59 95 59 104 169 273 72
11% 6% 11% 11% 13% 12% 16% 14% 10% 9% 14% 10% 9% 10% 11% 16% 9% 10% 13% 11% 16%
B B B B BCd I JL MNO Qr T
1,350 95 335 516 86 161 156 707 643 432 708 210 151 370 328 379 216 496 618 1,188 161
45% 44% 46% 45% 44% 50% 39% 48% 41% 52% 64% 20% 24% 43% 59% 65% 32% 49% 49% 47% 35%

G g G I L JL M MN MNo Q Q U
267 21 47 110 18 24 48 87 180 105 93 69 76 92 45 21 69 95 100 221 46
9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 7% 12% 6% 12% 12% 8% 7% 12% 11% 8% 4% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10%

Cc Cf H KL 1 oP P P
132 12 39 53 6 16 6 68 64 57 43 32 54 35 19 7 52 35 38 113 18
4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 9% 4% 3% 1% 8% 3% 3% 4% 4%
G G G G KL NOP P P RS

130 - 34 59 7 12 18 69 61 115 12 2 44 30 15 15 41 31 56 118 12
4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 14% 1% *% 7% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3%

KL L NOP RS r U
594 53 156 216 38 46 85 280 314 - 20 573 171 200 72 48 173 174 228 473 121
20% 25% 22% 19% 19% 15% 21% 19% 20% 2% 54% 27% 23% 13% 8% 26% 17% 18% 19% 26%
F F £ K OP oP P RS T
87 12 21 25 8 14 8 6 81 32 33 23 28 26 11 12 25 36 23 74 14
3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% *% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3%

cDG dg H oP s s
41 4 3 19 3 5 6 11 30 1 23 17 30 6 1 - 19 15 7 34 8
1% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% 2% 5% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
(o] H J J NO S S

3 - - - - - 3 - 3 3 - - - - - 3 - - 3 3 -

*% 1% *% *S *% *% *%
12 1 2 4 1 1 3 7 5 - 1 11 2 3 3 2 2 3 7 9 3
*% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *S *% 1% *% *% *S 1% *% 1%

K
11 1 4 2 1 2 2 10 2 5 5 1 4 5 1 1 2 4 5 8 4
*% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% * *% *% *% *% *% 1%
I 1

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU

Independent T-Test for Means,

Independent Z-Test for Percentages

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.

(unpooled proportions)
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(Continued)
QD4. Which of the following categories best describes your current employment status?
Base: All
Banner 1
Region Gender Age Income Education URBAN/RURAL
TOTAL High Univers- Urban Rural
AC QCc ON MB/SK AB BC Male Female 18 - 34 35-54 55+ <$40K <$80K <$120K $120K+ School College ity
(a) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (s) (T) (U)
Other: specify 14 2 2 6 - 3 1 4 9 5 5 3 6 4 1 1 7 1 6 14 -
*% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1%
op R
Prefer not to say / 24 1 3 14 1 - 6 12 12 5 9 10 2 2 - - 5 7 6 20 4
Don't know / No answer 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
c
CHI-SQUARE <-- 115.42 > <----- 126.32----> <-—---=—--- 1564.48-- > <--- 414.16-—- > <--- 134.98----———-- > <----- 42.56----- >
SIGNIFICANCE 100%* 100% 100%* 100%* 100%* 100%*

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/JKL/MNOP/QRS/TU
Independent T-Test for Means, Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Lowercase letters indicate significance at the 90% level.
"*" Denotes Chi-Square where at least one cell has an expected value of less than 1
or more than 20% of the cells have an expected value of less than 5.




